IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN THALER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRA PERLMUTTER, REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT OFFICE, ETAL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PHYLLIS SCHLAFLY EAGLES AND EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> Andrew L. Schlafly 939 Old Chester Road Far Hills, NJ 07931 (908) 719-8608 aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages
Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesii
Interests of Amici Curiae
Summary of Argument
Argument3
I. As This Court Successfully Held in <i>Feist</i> , This Court Should Resolve Whether the Constitution Allows Copyright for a Certain Category of Works
II. The Chilling Effect on First Amendment Rights, Due to Draconian Penalties under the Copyright Act, Merit Review of Copyrightability of AI-Generated Material6
III. Expressive Works Are the Wellspring of Human Progress, and This Court Should Grant <i>Cert</i> to Protect Them8
Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages
Cases
Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n, 588 U.S. 29
(2019)
Billard v. Charlotte Catholic High Sch.,
101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024)
Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York
v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)
Commodity Trend Serv. v. Commodity Futures
Trading Commission,
149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) 10
Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003) 1
Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.,
499 U.S. 340 (1991)i, 2, 3, 4-5
Golan v. Holder, 565 U.S. 302 (2012)
Green v. United States DOJ,
111 F.4th 81 (2024)
Harper & Row, Publrs. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985) 7
Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe, 2015 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 87751 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2015)
Thaler v. Perlmutter, 130 F.4th 1039
(D.C. Cir. 2025)
Utopia Provider Sys. v. Pro-Med Clinical Sys.,
L.L.C., 596 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010) 5
Constitution and Statutes
U.S. CONST., amend. I
U.S. CONST., Art. I, Sec. 8, cl, 8
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2)
17 U.S.C. § 505

Statute of Anne of 1710	9
Other Authorities	
Horace G. Ball, Law of Copyright and	
Literary Property (1944)	7
